ORDINANCE 2018-06-07-0406

AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA TO INCLUDE THE PURCHASE OF TWO IBW WORKSTATION UPGRADE SOLUTIONS FOR THE SAN ANTONIO POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$84,300.00, AND AN ANNUAL COST OF \$16,348.00 FOR MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, in December 2017, the Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) began upgrading their Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS), which was completed in January 2018; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the DPS upgrades, two workstations used by the San Antonio Police Department (SAPD) to register the latent prints from crime scenes and to search the archive system for both latent and ten prints, which are connected to the DPS AFIS system, will no longer be functional; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to replace the two existing AFIS workstations purchase with two Integrated Biometric Workstation Upgrade Solutions; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. An amendment to the contract with NEC Corporation of America to include the purchase of two IBW Workstation Upgrade Solutions for the San Antonio Police Department in the amount of \$84,300.00, and an annual cost of \$16,348.00 for maintenance and support, is hereby approved. A copy of this amendment is attached hereto and is incorporated by reference as **Attachment I**. The City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to execute the agreement and any related documents in furtherance of the intent and purpose of this Ordinance without further council approval.

SECTION 2. Funding for this Ordinance in the amount of \$85,198.00 is available in Fund 11001000, Cost Center 1703080001 General Ledger 5501000 as part of the Fiscal Year 2018 Budget. Additional funding for this ordinance is contingent upon City Council approval of the City's operating budget and the availability of funds for subsequent Fiscal Years.

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to NEC Corporation of America and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost

JK 6/7/2018 Item No. 6

Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage hereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of June, 2018.

MAYOR

Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Agenda Item:	6 (in consent vote: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16)						
Date:	06/07/2018						
Time:	09:15:49 AM						
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve						
Description:	Ordinance amending the contract with NEC Corporation of America to include the purchase of two IBW Workstation Upgrade Solutions for the San Antonio Police Department in the amount of \$84,300.00, and an annual cost of \$16,348.00 for maintenance and support. [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance]						
Result:	Passed						
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second
Ron Nirenberg	Mayor		x				
Roberto C. Treviño	District 1		X		1 (6)	х	7
William Cruz Shaw	District 2	X					
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		x				х
Rey Saldaña	District 4		x	3			
Shirley Gonzales	District 5		x				
Greg Brockhouse	District 6		X				
Ana E. Sandoval	District 7		x			~	
Manny Pelaez	District 8		x				
John Courage	District 9		X				r s
Clayton H. Perry	District 10		X				

ATTACHMENT I

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE

REQUEST FOR OFFER

FOR AUTOMATED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AFIS) BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF BEXAR §

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE REQUEST FOR OFFER FOR AUTOMATED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AFIS) BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA ("Amendment 4") is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal Corporation ("City") and NEC Corporation of America ("NEC"), both of which may be referred to herein collectively as the "Parties."

On December 16, 2010, the San Antonio City Council passed and approved Ordinance No. 2010-12-16-1057 ("Ordinance"), "ACCEPTING AN **OFFER** CORPORATION OF AMERICA TO PROVIDE THE SAN ANTONIO POLICE DEPARTMENT WITH AN AUTOMATED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM FOR AN INITIAL COST OF \$875,722.00 AND AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT UP TO \$121,863.42 ANNUALLY THEREAFTER POST PRIOR AMENDMENT 3 FOR MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT, FUNDED BY THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES DEPARTMENT'S PROJECT BUDGET" allowing the San Antonio Police Department to enter into a Request for Offer with NEC ("Agreement") to provide the San Antonio Police Department with an automated fingerprint identification system. Subsequent to the passing of the Ordinance, it has become necessary to amend the Agreement to provide necessary additional functionality.

The Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement to include an IBW Workstation Upgrade Solution, with a one-time cost of \$84,300.00, plus an annual maintenance and support cost of \$16,348.00 annually thereafter for 24x7 Maintenance Support and 1 year warranty. The prior maintenance fee for the two workstations was \$15,450.00 and will be replaced by the new rate of

\$16,348.00. The current annual maintenance fee is \$121,863.42 and will increase by \$898.00 for the additional support. The annual maintenance and support fee will be \$122,761.42 annually thereafter. The maintenance and support fee for the City has not increased since 2016.

- 2. SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, Subsection SCOPE is hereby modified by adding the following:
 - 2.1 DPS is currently upgrading their AFIS hardware and software. In order for SAPD to maintain connection with DPS AFIS system, NEC shall upgrade to two AFIS Workstations to the Integrated Biometric Workstation (IBW) which is connected to the Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) AFIS database per ATTACHMENT C NEC Corporation Quote # 4380J.
 - 2.2 NEC shall provide the upgrade and SAPD with (2) of the following workstations:

IBW Workstation Upgrade

- NEC Software Licenses including:
- Workstations Upgrade to Latent IBW 4.3 Workstation License (Finger and Palm)
- Upgrade to Ten print and Latent IBW 4.3 Workstation License (Finger and Palm)
- IBW Peripherals including:
- B & W Laser Printer
- Flatbed Scanner
- Latent Camera with 50mm Macro Lens and Stand
- Fiber-Lite Illumination System
- Third Party Software including Aware Software License
- Professional Services
- Integration & Installation
- Documentation
- Return Shipping, Shipping and Handling
- 1-Year Warranty
- IBW Upgrade Solution Price \$84,300
- Annual 24x7 Maintenance Support \$16,348
- 3. This agreement shall renew annually until terminated under any of the Termination provisions in the Agreement.
- 4. All other provisions of the Agreement and Amendments remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO	NEC Corporation of America
	4-2
	Keith Terreri, Chief Financial Officer
Date:	Date: April 20, 2018
Approved as to Form:	
City Attorney	